AGENDA
Committee

APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE – DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES

Date and Time
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 2018, 9.00 AM

Venue

LEADER'S CONFERENCE ROOM, LEVEL 5, COUNTY HALL,
ATLANTIC WHARF, CARDIFF

Membership

Councillor Huw Thomas (Chair)
Councillors Boyle, Elsmore, McGarry and Dianne Rees

1

Apologies (if any)

2

Declaration of Interests
To receive any declarations of interest in accordance with the Members Code of
Conduct.

3

Terms of Reference
To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head
of Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules
and any other relevant Council policies and procedures.

4

Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
To approve the minutes of the long-listing Committee held on 8 February 2018.

5

Exclusion of the Public
Information included in the following items is not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.

6

Appointment of Director of Social Services (Pages 3 - 156)
To consider the short-listing of candidates for the post of Director of Social
Services for interview
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £4.45 in printing costs

7

Dismissal (if required)
To consider any consequential dismissal (if required).

8

Date of Next Meeting
Wednesday 21 March 2018 from 9.00am (start time to be confirmed)

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date: Wednesday, 28 February 2018
Contact: Kate Rees, 029 20872427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda Item 4
APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE
8 FEBRUARY 2018
Present:
1

Councillor (Chairperson)
Councillors Boyle, McGarry, Dianne Rees and Huw Thomas

: ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON

RESOLVED - That Councillor Huw Thomas be elected Chairperson of this
Appointment Committee convened for the appointment of Director of Social Services.
(Councillor Huw Thomas in the Chair)
2

: APOLOGIES (IF ANY)

Apologies were received from Councillor Elsmore.
3

: DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Members Code of
Conduct.
4

: TERMS OF REFERENCE

To note the following Terms of Reference:"To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local
Authorities (Standing Orders) ( Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head of
Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules and other
relevant Council policies and procedures".
5

: EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be
disclosure to them of except information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 and as described below: Paragraph 12 – Information relating to an applicant to become an employee of the
Authority; and
Paragraph 13 – Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
6

: APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES

The Appointment Committee was convened to consider the long-list of candidates for
the appointment of Director Social Services

Page
1 ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg
This document is available in Welsh
/ Mae’r

The Committee reviewed six applications received for this post and gave
consideration to how candidates met the essential competencies from the
Behavioural Competencies Framework and the role profile; and identified those
candidates to be recommended to go forward to the Assessment Centre on 20
February 2018.
RESOLVED - That
(1)

candidates 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 be put forward to the Assessment Centre to be
held on 20 February 2018;

(2)

the Committee be reconvened for 27 February 2018 at 9:00am to allow
consideration of the feedback from the Assessment Centre and agree which
candidates will be put forward for interview on 6 March 2018.

(NOTE: The Assessment Centre was subsequently changed to 23 February 2018
and the Appointment Committee scheduled for 27 Febrauary 2018 was re-arranged
for Tuesday 6 March 2018)
7

: DISMISSAL (IF REQUIRED)

There no consequential dismissal required as part of the Longlisting process.
8

: DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 27 February 2018.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 2

Agenda Item 6

NOTES FOR RECONVENED APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE FOR
SHORT-LISTING FOR APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE /
CORPORATE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES / DIRECTORS /
ASSISTANT DIRECTORS /CHIEF OFFICERS
1.

Chair reminds Members of the Committee of the need to offer
comments on the list of candidates based on their personal review of
applications (applications having been sent out with this note) and the
results of the assessment centre which will follow and be presented by
the Advisor and Lead Officer for discussion at the meeting.

2.

Lead Officer / Advisor talks through the assessment centre report each
candidate in turn answering any questions relating to the assessment
raised by any Member of the Committee.

3.

Members discuss the information received and consider who should go
through to the final Appointment Committee.

4.

Agreement is sought from Committee on the candidates to be included
for the final stage of the process.

5.

Lead officer / Advisor answers any queries relating to the next stage of
the assessment.

6.

Chair confirms the outcome of the discussion by listing the candidates
being taken through to the next stage – the Appointment Committee.

7.

Lead officer confirms the Appointment Committee details including date
and timings based on the n
[...]
 and the number over 85 years old expected to
nearly double.

The post of Director of Social Services will make a crucial senior-level contribution towards enabling
the Council to respond positively to the demand pressures, costs and budgetary challenges
associated with the provision of social services to support vulnerable adults and children in Cardiff
by reshaping sustainable social services for the future
The post-holder will discharge the statutory duties and responsibilities of the Director of Social
Services role and have line management responsibility for two Assistant Directors covering the full
spectrum of adults and children’s services respectively. The successful candidate will also be
responsible for reporting personally on an annual basis to the Cabinet and Council on the
achievements and improvement priorities of Social Services in Cardiff and ensuring that effective
performance management processes are in place across the directorate.

You will be required to demonstrate professional leadership in managing the breadth and complexity
of social services risks and challenges, including ensuring that the Council’s safeguarding
arrangements are robust and effective. You will also play a lead role in the continued development
of integrated health and social care services on a regional or national footprint, based on effective
partnership working with health services and other local authorities.
You will be joining an experienced, talented and committed Senior Management Team providing the
professional leadership needed to deliver the administration’s Capital Ambition agenda. It is an
exciting opportunity.
Yours sincerely

Paul Orders
Chief Executive

Page 7

CARDIFF COUNCIL
Director, Social Services
Salary of £122,412 per annum
This is an opportunity to work in a vibrant and diverse city and to complete a dynamic team.
In return, we ask you to bring leadership and communication skills plus the passion and
experience to deliver innovative, partnership-focus

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE

6 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillor Huw Thomas(Chairperson)
Councillors Boyle, Elsmore, McGarry and Dianne Rees

1 :   APOLOGIES (IF ANY) 

There were no apologies.

2 :   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct.

3 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Terms of Reference were noted as follows:-

“To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and 
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head of 
Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules and other 
relevant Council policies and procedures”.

4 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 8 February 2018 were approved as a correct record.

5 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item 
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the 
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be 
disclosure to them of the except information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as described below:-

Paragraph 12 – Information relating to an applicant to become an employee of the 
Authority; and

Paragraph 13 – Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

6 :   APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

The Appointment Committee for the post of Director Social Services was reconvened 
to receive and consider the findings from the Assessment Centre on 20 February 
2018.

Mandy Pigny, the External Lead Assessor presented the findings for candidates 
following the assessment centre exercises which had been scored against the 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

behavioural competencies for the role.  The Committee based on the essential 
criteria, assessment outcomes and the candidate’s original application form 
considered which candidates should be put forward to formal interview.

RESOLVED – That

1. candidates 1, 3 & 5 be invited for interview.

2. the candidates be advised of the chosen presentation topic and that a maximum of 10 
minutes will be allocated for the presentation; and

3. the selected questions be finalised for the interview committee.

7 :   DISMISSAL (IF REQUIRED) 

There was no consequential dismissal required as part of the short-listing process.  

8 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 21 March 2018.

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified


